

No. 15-57

---

---

*In the*  
***Supreme Court of the United States***

---

DAVID PAUL HALL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROY COOPER

Attorney General of North Carolina

Amy Kunstling Irene\*

Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice

Post Office Box 629

Raleigh, N.C. 27602-0629

(919) 716-6500

airene@ncdoj.gov

November 2015

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . v

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

STATEMENT. . . . . 1

    A. Statutory Background. . . . . 1

    B. Facts. . . . . 9

    C. Lower Court Proceedings. . . . . 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. . . . 14

    I. THIS CASE IS NOT A GOOD VEHICLE  
    TO RESOLVE PETITIONER’S *EX POST*  
    *FACTO* ARGUMENT OR TO REVISIT  
    WHETHER A SEX OFFENDER  
    REGISTRY LAW CAN VIOLATE THE  
    *EX POST FACTO* CLAUSE. . . . . 14

        A. Petitioner May Be Subject To A  
        Thirty-Year, Rather Than Lifetime,  
        Registration Requirement Under  
        State Law. . . . . 14

- B. Petitioner Only Appears To Be Challenging Specific Registration Requirements And Restrictions To The Extent They Are Imposed For Life.. . . . . 16
- C. The Record Below Is Not Well-Developed. . . . . 17
- II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY RULED THAT LIFETIME SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN *EX POST FACTO* VIOLATION; THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT; AND PETITIONER HAS IDENTIFIED NO REAL CONFLICT ON THIS ISSUE. . . . . 19
  - A. This Court Has Already Ruled That Lifetime Sex Offender Registration Does Not Constitute An *Ex Post Facto* Violation. . . . . 19
  - B. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court's Precedent.. . . . . 26

C. Petitioner Has Identified No Real Conflict Between The Decision Below And The Decisions Of Other States' Courts Of Last Resort.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 992 (2010). . . . .	29, 30
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).. . . . .	27, 28
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1034 (2005). . . . .	27
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008). . . . .	28
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015).. . . . .	28
<i>Doe v. Williams</i> , 61 A.3d 718 (Me. 2013).. . . . .	31
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).. . . . .	29
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 980 N.E.2d 312 (Ind. 2013).. . . . .	28

<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	28
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	27
<i>In re Civil Penalty</i> , 379 S.E.2d 30 (N.C. 1989). . . . .	16
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 725 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012). . . . .	3
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	21
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Department of Corrections</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013). . . . .	28, 29
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009).....	28
<i>State v. Surratt</i> , 773 S.E.2d 327 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015). . .	5, 15, 16

*Wallace v. State*,  
905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009).. . . . . 28

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.. . . . 10

42 U.S.C. § 14071 (2012).. . . . 11

42 U.S.C. § 16911, *et seq.* (2012)  
“Sex Offender Registration and  
Notification Act” (“SORNA”).. . . . 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5 (2013).. . . . 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.5, *et seq.* (2013)  
“Sex Offender and Public Protection  
Registration Programs” (“SOPPRP”).. . . . 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.5 (2013).. . . . 26

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6A (2013). . . . . 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.7 (2013).. . . . 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.9 (2013).. . . . 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.10 (2013).. . . . 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A (2013). . . . . 4



N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A(a) (2013). . . . .	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A(a1) (2013). . . . .	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A(a1)(2) (2013).. . . . .	11, 12, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A(a1)(3) (2013). . . . .	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.15 (2013).. . . . .	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.16 (2013).. . . . .	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.16(d) (2013).. . . . .	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.17 (2013).. . . . .	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18 (2013).. . . . .	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.19A (2013). . . . .	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-27.1 (2013).. . . . .	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-37.14A (2013). . . . .	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-210.25B (2013). . . . .	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-159(h) (2013).. . . . .	8

N.C. Sess. Laws 1995-545.....	1
N.C. Sess. Laws 1997-516.....	2
N.C. Sess. Laws 2001-373.....	15
N.C. Sess. Laws 2006-247, s. 5(a).....	2
N.C. Sess. Laws 2006-247, s. 5(b).....	2
N.C. Sess. Laws 2006-247, s. 10(a).....	2, 3
N.C. Sess. Laws 2006-247, s. 10(b).....	2
N.C. Sess. Laws 2008-117, s. 7.....	3
N.C. Sess. Laws 2008-117, s. 8.....	4
N.C. Sess. Laws 2008-117, s. 11.....	4
N.C. Sess. Laws 2008-117, s. 22.....	4
